

No. 19-1189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*

BRINTON LUCAS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
AVI M. KUPFER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A court of appeals may review any ground of removal encompassed in an order remanding a case that was removed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1442 or 1443	10
A. When its exception applies, the text of Section 1447(d) permits review of the remand “order,” not just the ground of removal that triggered the exception	10
B. This Court’s precedents strongly support the conclusion that Section 1447(d)’s exception permits appellate review of the entire remand order	17
C. Reading Section 1447(d) to allow appellate review of the entire remand order is consistent with the policy balance struck in that provision.....	23
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	25
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	30
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	30
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	13
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	27
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	23
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	23
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	16
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960)	19
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	27
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	3
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	14, 23
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	22
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....	19
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	3
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Enameling & Stamping Co., Ex parte</i> , 201 U.S. 156 (1906).....	25
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	1
<i>Pennsylvania Co., In re</i> , 137 U.S. 451 (1890).....	16
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	1, 5, 14, 16, 23, 31
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	12, 16, 21
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	28
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	11
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	19, 30
<i>Siler v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 213 U.S. 175 (1909).....	20
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897)	18
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	28
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	1, 7, 8, 17, 19, 20
 Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 9	30

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rule—Continued:	Page
Art. III:	
§ 1	31
§ 2, Cl. 2	31
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 2, 24 Stat. 553	4, 12
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 7, 26 Stat. 828	18
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 84(d), 63 Stat. 102	4
Act of Aug. 12, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119	18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. IX, § 901, 78 Stat. 266	5
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 5(a), 119 Stat. 12	4
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 79-80	2
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545	5
28 U.S.C. 1253	18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1254(2)	14
28 U.S.C. 1291	16
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	2, 26
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. 1442	1, 3, 24, 25, 29
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(2)-(4)	3
28 U.S.C. 1443	1, 2, 24, 25, 29
28 U.S.C. 1443(1)	2

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1443(2)	3
28 U.S.C. 1446(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1446(d)	2
28 U.S.C. 1447(c).....	4, 30
28 U.S.C. 1447(d) (Supp. III 1949).....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1453(c).....	31
28 U.S.C. 1453(c)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 2281 (1970).....	18
28 U.S.C. 2284(a)	20, 30
38 U.S.C. 7292(b)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)-(c)	30

Miscellaneous:

Black’s Law Dictionary:

(4th ed. 1951).....	11
(10th ed. 2014).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 17, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2011).....	24
16 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2020)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	22
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	14
10 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	11
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1942)	11
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 15A:	
(2d ed. 1992)	23, 24, 30
(2d ed. Supp. 2020).....	16
Vol. 16 (3d ed. 2012).....	18
